

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court Case No. 88526

Electronically Filed
May 10 2024 03:47 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

KATE FELDMAN, and STOP PREDATORY LENDING NV,

Appellants,

v.

NEVADANS FOR FINANCIAL CHOICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**NEVADANS FOR FINANCIAL CHOICE AND CHRISTINA BAUER'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

On appeal from the First Judicial District Court
The Honorable William A. Maddox (Ret.), Senior Judge
District Court Case No. 24 OC 00018 1B c/w 24 OC 00021 1B, 24 OC 00023 1B,
and 24 OC 00029 1B

Todd L. Bice, Esq., Bar No. 4534
Jordan T. Smith, Esq., Bar No. 12097
Daniel R. Brady, Esq., Bar No. 15508
PISANELLI BICE PLLC
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: 702.214.2100

*Attorneys for Respondents Nevadans for Financial
Choice and Christina Bauer*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Companion Initiative Petitions	4
B. Respondents Brought Several Challenges Based on the Petition's Various Single-Subject Rule Violations, Full-Text Violations, and Its Inadequate Description of Effect.....	7
C. The District Court Enjoined S-01-2024 From Being Circulated For Signatures	11
III. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Standard of Review	12
B. S-01-2024 Violates the Single-Subject Rule.....	13
C. S-01-2024's Description of Effect is Wholly Deficient	22
D. S-01-2024 Violates the Full-Text Requirement.....	25
E. Appellants' Argument Regarding "Other Issues Raised By Respondents Below" Improperly Characterizes the Record and Must be Disregarded	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. Deukmejian</i> , 278 Cal. Rptr. 128 (Ct. App. 1991).....	14
<i>Educ. Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs</i> , 129 Nev. 35, 293 P.3d 874 (2003)	22, 24, 25
<i>Edwards v. Emperor's Garden Rest.</i> , 122 Nev. 317, 130 P.3d 1280 (2006).....	27
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> , 742 P.2d 1290, 1303 (Cal. 1987).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Helton v. Nev. Voters First PAC</i> , 138 Nev., Adv. Op. 45, 512 P.3d 309 (2022)	passim
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006).....	12
<i>Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability Comm. v. City Council of Las Vegas (LVTAC)</i> , 125 Nev. 165, 208 P.3d 429 (2009).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Mervyn's v. Reyes</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 148 (Ct. App. 1998).....	26
<i>Nevadans for Reprod. Freedom v. Washington</i> , 140 Nev., Adv. Op. 28, ___ P.3d ___, 2024 WL 1688083 (2024).....	passim
<i>Nevadans for the Protection of Prop. Rights, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006)	21
<i>University of Nev. v. Tarkanian</i> , 110 Nev. 581, 879 P.2d 1180 (1994).....	25
<i>Wagner v. Evnen</i> , 948 N.W.2d 244 (Neb. 2020).....	15
<i>We Care-Santa Paula v. Herrera</i> , 42 Cal. Rptr. 3d 577 (Ct. App. 2006)	25

Statutes

NRS 672.370	26
NRS 672.460	26

NRS 672.710.....	26
NRS 673.225.....	26
NRS 673.3272.....	26
NRS 677.730.....	26
NRS 21.105.....	24
NRS 295.009.....	13, 22
NRS 295.0575.....	25
NRS 662.015.....	26

Other Authorities

Nev. Const. art. 19, § 3	12, 25
--------------------------------	--------

Rules

NRAP 26.1(a).....	i
NRAP 28(e)(2).....	27
